QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1.  I am a new company newly formed.  I am bidding on the Contract Weather Program. In part IV-Section L the past performance questionnaire.  I do not have past performance.  How do I address this section.

Do I have the 2 stations who are an already established company performing weather observations fill out the questionnaire?

Do I just submit personal references?

Answer:  In accordance with L.23.1.1, offerors that are newly formed entities, without prior contracts, shall list all their key personnel who have related contracts and subcontracts experiences. 

Question 2.  Where are the summary pages for each group in Section B?

Answer:  See Amendment No. 002

Question 3.  Can we also submit the Proposal electronically, L-3a?

Answer:   No, according L.3a, -- Proposals shall be mailed, hand-carried, delivered by courier or Express Mail to the Contracting Officer address cite in the SIR. 
Question 4.  Are you evaluating only the prime or the whole team if the prime has a sub, M.5.1?

Answer: The evaluation will be performed on the Offeror’s proposal.

Question 5.  SF33 has a date of 3/167/04 delivery date, what is the correct date?

Answer:  See Amendment 001. 

Question 6.  Table A as a summary page of the other schedules have H&W separated as part of Fringe rate. This will reduce the rate as it appears on Schedule D; don’t you want to eliminate the H&W on Schedule A since it’s a summary of all the Schedules?

Answer:  Yes, Attachment J-7, Table A of the SIR will be corrected to reflect the deletion of H&W.  

Question 7.  Shouldn’t H.22, 4,5,6,7 be taken out concerning insurances?

Answer:  No, this is an FAA Acquisition Management System standard clause requirement. 

Question 8.  On attachment J-2 I have the following questions:

CLIN# 0002, PDX you list as WD but I understand it has a CBA, do we price against the WD or are you publishing a CBA? If there is an applicable CBA, the offeror(s) is required to price against the CBA.  In Section J, the offerors are to request a copy of the CBA.  See Amendment No. 002

CLIN# 0014, same as (a) above?  See Amendment No. 002
When are you publishing the CBA Local 100 for CLIN# 0017? 

In Section J, the offerors are to request a copy of the CBA.  

CLIN# 0029, the WD seems wrong; it has the supervisor making less than the CWO? According to DOL, this is correct. 

When are you publishing CBA Local 100 for CLIN# 0033? In Section J, the offerors are to request a copy of the CBA.  

When are you going to publish the WD for CLIN# 0034? In Section J, the offerors are to request a copy of the CBA.  

Is the WD for CLIN# 0035 a miss print, 1994-2417, should be 1994-2517? This is a mis- print, it should be 1994-2517, See Amendment No. 002.

Question 9.  Who is the incumbent for Group 1 & 8 sites?

Answer:   See Amendment No. 002 

Question 10.   What is the last invoiced amount for those sites?

Answer:  The last invoiced amount for groups 1 & 8 sites is not available for public dissemination. 

Question 11.  4.4.1 Is the Site supervisor a collateral duty (can perform as CWO during his/her shift) or is it in addition to the CWO for each site? 

Answer:  The Site supervisor may be collateral duty.  However, the determination is to be made by the Offeror.

Question 12.  Among the bid package, there are a few stations that are interested in sub-contracting.  When I outline my bid per station, do I submit line by line item for those sub-contracting stations as I would the non sub contracting?  Or do I just submit the bottom line of what the sub-contractor and I agree upon?

Answer:  See SIR Section L.24.1.1 for proposal preparation instructions
Question 13.  1 - SF-33:

Due date to receive bids NLT 03/167/04.  Should this read 03/16/04?  PART IV – SECTION L.3c TIME AND DATE does indicate March 16, 2004.

Answer:  See Amendment No. 001.
Question 14.  2 - ATTACHMENT J-1 ( FACILITY DATA )

Under site-specific requirements, most CLIN’s indicate “ NONE “.  There are however several that are blank.  They are as follows:

CLIN 0005 ( GROUP 2 )                    CLIN 0023 ( GROUP 5 )

CLIN 0026 ( GROUP 6 )                    CLIN 0028 ( GROUP 6 )

CLIN 0030 ( GROUP 7 )                    CLIN 0031 ( GROUP 7 )

CLIN 0038 ( GROUP 8 )

Answer:  See Amendment No. 002

Question 15.  3 - ATTACHMENT J-1 ( FACILITY DATA )

Under CWO address, 2 sites, CLIN 0019 in group # 4 & CLIN 0035 in group # 7 show no address.  These two sites are noted as not being currently under contract.  Will notice of address follow, once determined, prior to the bid due date? Ref: PART IV – SECTION L.12 AMS 3.8.2-9 SITE VISIT

Answer: CLIN 0019 (ISP) and CLIN 0035 (AMA) are new start up sites and therefore do not have site locations identified at this time.   The sites will be located at the airports.  Specific address will be provided at a later date. 
Question 16.  In reviewing the above referenced SIR, two of the Sites listed are not currently performing Weather Observations. In planning to bring these two sites into the program will a Transition period be afforded to the Contractor in order that the workers be properly trained in their respective labor category and will the government allow for billing of this training and certification requirement?  If so, will the appropriate time for this Training and Certification be the time period between Contract Award Date and Contract Start Date?

Answer:  Training of employees is the responsibility of the Contractor.  The transition period will be in accordance with Section C, Work Statement, 7.0 – Transition. 

Question 17.  Are the services performed at the sites listed in Group 6 currently being performed by a Contractor?  If so, we would like to request the name of the contractors(s) for Group 6. 

Answer:  Yes, See Amendment No. 002. 

Question 18. Part III – Attachments, Section J, Attachment J-6, “Technical Officer Representatives and Regional Points of Contact”, lists the various regions and the corresponding TOR, however, the list of TORs for the Southern Region, which includes the sites we are interested in bidding are not in the list, is this an omission or was it purposely left out? Could you provide the TOR contact information for the Southern Region or the regions covering Daytona Beach, Orlando, Palm Beach and Puerto Rico? 

Answer:   See Amendment No. 002. 
Question 19.  Part 1 – Section G, “Contract Administration Data”, Section G.8, specifies the COTR for this SIR, however, the space provided is blank, are we to assume that the list of TORs provided in Attachment J-6 are the government contacts for technical matters relating to this contract?  Can we contact the TOR listed to direct technical questions? 

Answer: The first line of contact for immediate technical matters concerning an individual site is the TOR.  COTR(s) will be identified at the time of contract award.
Question 20.  Part IV – Section L, L.12, “AMS3.38.2.9 – Site Visit”, specifies that “Offerors or quoters are urged to inspect the site where services are to be performed and to satisfy themselves regarding all general and local conditions that may affect the cost of contract performance…”  The SIR does not stipulate the procedure for prospective contractors to request access to the facilities we desire to visit, can you provide instructions and contact personnel for us to visit the following sites: 

Newark International Airport 

Daytona Beach International Airport 

Orlando International Airport 

Palm Beach International Airport 

Luis Munoz Marin International Airport

Answer:  Contact the Regional POC listed in Section J-6.  The POC will be able to coordinate proper schedules and procedures with the site TOR.

Question 21.  “To validate subparagraph (1) above, financial documentation, certified by the financial institution, can be attached to support this requirement, to validate subparagraph (2) above, resumes of the proposed supervisor for each of the site and receipt of an acceptable past performance will validate subparagraph (3).
Does this mean we need to attach site supervisor resume for each site? I f we plan on bidding on 40 sites, so we need to included 40 resumes as part of the proposal?

Answer: Yes, See Section L.14
Question 22.  In the L.14 section ”(1) above, financial documentation, certified by the financial institution, can be attached to support this requirement”, 

What is certified financial statement? A bank letter stating contingent upon contract award, a line of credit will provided be to the offeror.  Is this sufficient?

Answer:  Yes.  The bank letter should show a line of credit available and committed for the contractor’s use.  See Amendment No. 002

Question 23. Question 3: Is there any page limit for any of the 4 volumes? 

Answer:  No, see Section L. 22, Volume II- Technical proposal. 

Question 24.  The RFP recommends site visit in section L.12  AMS 3.8.2-9 SITE VISIT (April 1996)

Question: We are planning to visit few sites. Who should we contact to arrange a site visit? Can we get a name and phone number?

Answer:   See response to Question 20, above.
Question 25.  The RFP section L states “The offeror is required to submit, along with the proposals, a summary (no more than two pages) which clearly demonstrates that the offeror has the minimum qualification requirements as addressed.”

Question: The two pages summary should be included in which volume?

Answer:   See Amendment 002.  The two pages should be included in Volume I, Section E. 

Question 26.  For the startup sites, Amarillo, Islip, et al, are the actual locations known yet?  Are there additional any costs to the contractor associated with these locations such as parking and airport specific badging requirements?

Answer:    See response to Question 15.  The Offereor is responsible for determining the appropriate cost/price to include in its price proposal. 

Question 27.  Section L.25, Financial Statement states the following:

The offeror (prime) shall furnish in Volume IV, a financial statement for each of the last three (3) complete fiscal years (FY00 – FY03) of business for the corporation, and for any affiliate, subsidiary, or division proposed to perform work delineated in Section C for which separate financial records are maintained.  

The requirement is for the past three years financial statements. However the offeror reads (FY00-FY03) as 4 years, '00, '01, '02 and '03. 

Answer:    Company financial statements are required for the last three years.   If the 2003 statements are available, then submit it in lieu of year 2000 financial statements.

Question 28.  Is there a page count limitation for Volume II Technical Proposal?

Answer:    There is no page count limitation for Volume II, Technical Proposal.  
Question 29.  L22.1.5 Appendix states that a separate facility schedule needs to be developed for each site with a 2 page limitation per site.  Based on the commonality of the many of the sites (24/7) the facility schedule will look the same across different locations.  Is it possible to provide a 'master facility schedule / plan' that can be referenced for multiple sites?

Answer:    No, See Section L.22.1.5.
Question 30. In reference to Group 6 Location SJU (San Juan, PR) the wage rate listed in the Wage Determination 1994-2461, Rev 22 for the senior observer/supervisor is the same as that for a weather observer.  Both are listed as $12.20.  However, the wage rate for Weather Observer, Combined Upper Air and Surface Program is listed at $12.73.  Should this also apply to Senior Observers?

Answer:    According to DOL wage determination, the information provided for the senior observer/supervisor is the same for a weather observer. 

Question 31. In reference to Group 7 Location SHV (Shreverport, LA) no wage determinations is provided.  What rates should be used?

Answer:    See Amendment No. 002. 
Question 32.  In reference to Group 3 Location COS (Colorado Springs, CO) no wage determinations are provided. What rates should be used?

Answer:    See Amendment No. 002
Question 33. In order to obtain incumbant employee resumes/committment letters from various locations, we need the contact phone numbers for the individual weather stations.  It is difficult or impossible to obtain this information from the individual airports based primarily on security issues.  How can we gain access to these phone numbers?

Answer:    The telephone numbers for the individual weather station sites are not for public dissemination. 
Question 34.  Section F.9 states that, “Weather Observers that work (sic) are regularly scheduled to work on a recognized Federal holiday must be paid time and a half up to ten hours or be furnished another day off with pay as specified in Title 29 Part 4 of the Code of Federal Regulations 4.174”.  Section L.24.3.3.2.2.1 also specifies that, “...when a weather observer is regularly scheduled to work on a recognized federal holiday, it is considered direct labor and fringe benefits resulting in time and a half pay for the employee”.  This is at variance with the above referenced regulation.

29 CFR, part 4, section 4.174 (a)(1) states that, "an employee who performs any work during the workweek in which a named holiday occurs is entitled to the holiday benefit...".

Also, section 4.174, section (c)(1) states that, "a full-time employee who is eligible to receive payment for a named holiday must receive a full day's pay up to 8 hours..."

Additionally 29 CFR, part 4, section 4.176 (a)(3) states that, "Holiday or vacation pay obligations to temporary and part-time employees working an irregular schedule of hours may be discharged by paying such employees a proportion of the holiday or vacation benefits due full-time employees"

The concept of “time and a half” pay does not appear in the CFR in regard to holiday pay.  Will this be corrected in an amendment?

Answer:    See Amendment No. 002.   The holiday shall be paid in accordance 29 CFR 4.174.

Question 35.   It was stated (in response to a question) at the Las Vegas conference that two sites in particular (Seattle Boeing Field (BFI) and Colorado Springs (COS)) were not included in this solicitation because they were currently contracted by a large business.  In the final SIR, however, Colorado Springs has been added.  Since these sites are both currently contracted to the same vendor, will BFI be added to this solicitation?  Is this vendor now considered a small business concern?

Answer:    No, BFI will not added because of service level change from B to C.

Question 36.  Some sites have Collective Bargaining Agreements which require increases in wages and benefits beyond the base year.  Is an offeror required to use these higher rates as a minimum standard when pricing the option years?

Answer:    The offeror will be required to pay the rates based on the CBA if it is awarded the contract.  

Question 37.   We couldn’t find where you have listed the years of service per site per workforce so we will know how to cost out the exact fringe cost. Due to cost reasonableness it would be beneficial to give all the offerors this information so we all will be able to have an even cost baseline for vacation. Thank you for your consideration. 

Answer:    The list of years of service per site per workforce is not available.  
Question 38.  Do resumes need to also conform to the 1.5 line spacing and 12pt type size requirement?

Answer:    Yes, See Section L.19.3, Page Size, Typing, Spacing, and Page Numbering. 
Question 39.  3.1.3 The Contractor shall be responsible for a commercial business telephone line – Does this mean we have to provide lines for private use at each location and if so, how many? 

Answer:    See Section C.3.1.3

Question 40.   The Contractor shall supply envelopes for mailing records, forms, and other required documents/materials to NCDC.  All postage costs are the responsibility of the Contractor.  Additionally, the Contractor shall supply any other items needed such as administrative supplies, including black pens – Are we to include these as material costs or are these cost-reimbursable items?  What forms, etc. may help us have a better idea of the costs involved? 

Answer:   Necessary supplies for administrative activities are categorized as other direct costs (ODCs).  Attachment J-7, Table C of the SIR provides a sample of the supplies that may be required under this contract.   However, specific supplies may differ from one offeror to another.

Question 41.  Certification Requirements.  All Contractor personnel who are assigned the duties of providing ASOS augmentation, ASOS back-up observations and manual weather observation services, shall be certified by the NWS.  – What is the kind of certification process? What would it cost to certify new personnel who may be required during the course of the contract, even if we start with only certified people?  How long does the certification take? 

Answer:    Certification requirements are listed in Section C-5.2 and see also Section J-5 Applicable Orders, Directives and Government Policies.  The forms can be obtained from the websites listed.  The National Weather Services, is the provider of the information on how long the certification process will take and associated cost. 

Question 42. Is there likely to be a pre-award survey?  What would it cover? 

Answer:    See L.13, Pre-Award Survey.  At this time a determination to perform pre-award survey has not been made.
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